shares outstanding   24,940
   ========
 Diluted Earnings Per Share
   Continuing operations   $   0.41
   ========
   Net income   $   0.40
   ========
   Average number of
   shares outstanding   25,402
   ========

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this
financial information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004
   (in thousands, except per share data) (unaudited)

   Chemed
   VITAS   Roto-Rooter Corporate Consolidated
   --------- ----------- --------- ------------
2005
- --------------------------
 Service revenues and
  sales   $460,146   $218,128   $   -   $678,274
   --------   --------   --------   --------
 Cost of services provided
  and goods sold(c)   361,703   117,598   -   479,301
 Selling, general and
  administrative
  expenses(a)   40,709   63,949   7,162   111,820
 Depreciation   5,477   6,239   218   11,934
 Amortization   2,963   70   638   3,671
 Other expenses(b)   881   552   927   2,360
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total costs and
   expenses   411,733   188,408   8,945   609,086
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Income/(loss) from
   operations   48,413   29,720   (8,945)   69,188
 Interest expense   (104)   (408)   (15,509)   (16,021)
 Intercompany interest
  income/(expense)   1,769   1,505   (3,274)   -
 Loss on extinguishment
  of debt(d)   -   -   (3,971)   (3,971)
 Other income--net   134   822   1,688   2,644
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Income/(loss) before
   income taxes   50,212   31,639   (30,011)   51,840
 Income taxes   (19,130)   (11,749)   12,687   (18,192)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
 Income/(loss) from
  continuing operations   31,082   19,890   (17,324)   33,648
 Discontinued operations   -   -   (2,015)   (2,015)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Net income/(loss)   $ 31,082   $ 19,890   $(19,339)   $ 31,633
   ========   ========   ========   ========

 Earnings Per Share

   Continuing operations   $   1.32
   ========
   Net income   $   1.24
   ========
   Average number of
   shares outstanding   25,453
   ========
 Diluted Earnings Per Share
   Continuing operations   $   1.28
   ========
   Net income   $   1.21
   ========
   Average number of
   shares outstanding   26,202
   ========

2004 (l)
- --------------------------
 Service revenues and
  sales   $389,323   $204,907   $   -   $594,230
   --------   --------   --------   --------
 Cost of services provided
  and goods sold   306,819   113,078   -   419,897
 Selling, general and
  administrative expenses   38,265   60,866   7,114   106,245
 Depreciation   3,558   6,501   189   10,248
 Amortization   3,599   156   111   3,866
 Other expenses(b)   -   1,558   7,225   8,783
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total costs and
   expenses   352,241   182,159   14,639   549,039
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Income/(loss) from
   operations   37,082   22,748   (14,639)   45,191
 Interest expense   (90)   (102)   (18,397)   (18,589)
 Intercompany interest
  income/(expense)   420   700   (1,120)   -
 Loss on extinguishment
  of debt(d)   -   -   (3,330)   (3,330)
 Other income--net   210   594   1,201   2,005
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Income/(loss) before
   income taxes   37,622   23,940   (36,285)   25,277
 Income taxes   (15,234)   (8,486)   14,184   (9,536)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
 Income/(loss) from
  continuing operations   22,388   15,454   (22,101)   15,741
 Discontinued operations   -   -   12   12
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Net income/(loss)   $ 22,388   $ 15,454   $(22,089)   $ 15,753
   ========   ========   ========   ========

 Earnings Per Share
   Continuing operations   $   0.64
   ========
   Net income   $   0.64
   ========
   Average number of
   shares outstanding   24,596
   ========
 Diluted Earnings Per Share
   Continuing operations   $   0.63
   ========
   Net income   $   0.63
   ========
   Average number of
   shares outstanding   25,060
   ========

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this
financial information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING SUMMARY OF EBITDA
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004
   (in thousands)(unaudited)

   Chemed
   VITAS   Roto-Rooter Corporate Consolidated
   --------- ----------- --------- ------------
2005
- --------------------------
 Net income/(loss)   $11,564   $ 7,069   $(4,001)   $14,632
 Add/(deduct):
   Discontinued operations   -   -   -   -
   Interest expense   33   129   4,985   5,147
   Income taxes   6,872   3,199   (4,061)   6,010
   Depreciation   1,922   2,091   73   4,086
   Amortization   984   21   243   1,248
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   EBITDA   21,375   12,509   (2,761)   31,123
 Add/(deduct):
   Long-term incentive
   compensation   -   -   -   -
   Legal expenses of
   OIG investigation   310   -   -   310
   VITAS transaction
   expense adjustment(f)   -   -   (130)   (130)
   Advertising cost
   adjustment(g)   -   (340)   -   (340)
   Interest income   (33)   (30)   (469)   (532)
   Intercompany interest
   income/(expense)   (579)   (565)   1,144   -
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Adjusted EBITDA   $21,073   $11,574   $(2,216)   $30,431
   =======   =======   =======   =======

2004 (l)
- --------------------------
 Pro forma net
  income/(loss)   $ 8,660   $ 6,067   $(4,561)   $10,166
 Add/(deduct):
   Discontinued operations   -   -   125   125
   Interest expense   32   43   6,008   6,083
   Income taxes   5,886   2,375   (4,755)   3,506
   Depreciation   1,306   2,081   60   3,447
   Amortization   1,272   31   90   1,393
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Pro forma EBITDA   17,156   10,597   (3,033)   24,720
 Add/(deduct):
   Advertising cost
   adjustment(g)   -   (577)   -   (577)
   Interest income   (94)   (44)   (336)   (474)
   Intercompany interest
   income/(expense)   (289)   (327)   616   -
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Pro forma adjusted
   EBITDA   $16,773   $ 9,649   $(2,753)   $23,669
   =======   =======   =======   =======

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this
financial information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING SUMMARY OF EBITDA
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004
   (in thousands)(unaudited)

   Chemed
   VITAS   Roto-Rooter Corporate Consolidated
   --------- ----------- --------- ------------
2005
- --------------------------
 Net income/(loss)   $31,082   $19,890   $(19,339)   $31,633
 Add/(deduct):
   Discontinued operations   -   -   2,015   2,015
   Interest expense   104   408   15,509   16,021
   Income taxes   19,130   11,749   (12,687)   18,192
   Depreciation   5,477   6,239   218   11,934
   Amortization   2,963   70   638   3,671
   -------   -------   --------   -------
   EBITDA   58,756   38,356   (13,646)   83,466
 Add/(deduct):
   Long-term incentive
   compensation(h)   881   552   1,728   3,161

   Prior-period insurance
   adjustment   -   (1,663)   -   (1,663)
   Legal expenses of
   OIG investigation   564   -   -   564
   VITAS transaction
   expense adjustment(f)   -   -   (801)   (801)
   Advertising cost
   adjustment(g)   -   (969)   -   (969)
   Interest income   (192)   (118)   (1,134)   (1,444)
   Intercompany interest
   income/(expense)   (1,769)   (1,505)   3,274   -
   Loss on extinguishment
   of debt   -   -   3,971   3,971
   -------   -------   --------   -------
   Adjusted EBITDA   $58,240   $34,653   $ (6,608)   $86,285
   =======   =======   ========   =======

2004 (l)
- --------------------------
 Pro forma net
  income/(loss)   $22,388   $15,454   $(22,089)   $15,753
 Add/(deduct):
   Discontinued operations   -   -   (12)   (12)
   Interest expense   90   102   18,397   18,589
   Income taxes   15,234   8,486   (14,184)   9,536
   Depreciation   3,558   6,501   189   10,248
   Amortization   3,599   156   111   3,866
   -------   -------   --------   -------
   Pro forma EBITDA   44,869   30,699   (17,588)   57,980
 Add/(deduct):
   Long-term incentive
   compensation   -   1,558   7,225   8,783
   Advertising cost
   adjustment(g)   -   (1,043)   -   (1,043)
   Interest income   (231)   (108)   (1,170)   (1,509)
   Intercompany interest
   income/(expense)   (420)   (700)   1,120   -
   Loss on extinguishment
   of debt   -   -   3,330   3,330
   -------   -------   --------   -------
   Pro forma adjusted
   EBITDA   $44,218   $30,406   $ (7,083)   $67,541
   =======   =======   ========   ========

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this
financial information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004
   (unaudited)

(a) For the third quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2005,
   amounts for VITAS include $310,000 ($192,000 aftertax) and
   $564,000 ($352,000 aftertax), respectively, for legal expenses